and Final Tranches Conversion Shares represent approximately 64.47% of the issued share

capital of the Company prior to their issue and approximately 39.20% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Third and Final Tranches Conversion

Shares. Upon the issue of the Third and Final Tranches Conversion Shares, the total number

of issued share of the Company has increased from 1,551,200,000 Shares to 2,551,200,000

Shares. To the best knowledge of the Company, none of the holders of the Third and Final

Tranches Conversion Shares has become a substantial Shareholder of the Company as a result

of the issue of the Third and Final Tranches Conversion Shares.

After the issue of the Third and Final Tranches Conversion Shares, the Company has no

outstanding Convertible Notes and no other Shares issued pursuant to other transactions

including Shares issued pursuant to exercise of options under any share option scheme as at

the date of this announcement.

3

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the issue of the Third and Final

Tranches Conversion Shares is set out as following:

After issue of

the Third and

Existing issued Final Tranches

Share Capital % Conversion Shares %

Hon Po Investment Limited 76,000,000 4.90 76,000,000 2.98

Public:

Others 1,475,200,000 95.10 1,475,200,000 57.82

Holders of the Third and Final Tranches

Conversion Shares – – 1,000,000,000 39.20

Total 1,551,200,000 100.00 2,551,200,000 100.00

For long term investment purpose, the Company is currently engaged in a preliminary discussion

with independent third parties regarding a possible acquisition of a certain amount of equity

interest in a Hong Kong company which is indirectly holding a right of exploitation for

natural resources in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) through a wholly-owned foreign

enterprise. However, no detailed terms regarding the possible acquisition have been agreed

and no agreement or any other binding document has been entered into as at the date of this

announcement. The Company may or may not proceed with the possible acquisition.